

LOS ANGELES CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

200 N. Spring Street, Room 532, Los Angeles, California, 90012-4801 (213) 978-1300; http://planning.lacity.org/

CORRECTED LETTER OF DETERMINATION (correct to file)

Mailing Date:

JAN 1.2 2016

CASE NO.: CPC-2015-3059-CA

CEQA: ENV-2009-9-CE

Location: Citywide Council Districts: All

Plan Areas: All

Request: Code Amendment

Applicant: City of Los Angeles

At its meeting of October 22, 2015, the Los Angeles City Planning Commission took the following action:

- 1. Disapproved PLUM's Version B of the sign ordinance.
- 2. Approved Version B+ of the sign ordinance.
- 3. Took the following actions on provisions from PLUM's Version A:
 - Allow existing off-site signs that have no permit: Disapproved.
 - Allow existing off-site signs out of compliance with permit: Disapproved.
 - Allow relocation of an existing off-site sign within the same site with Zoning Administrator's approval: **Disapproved**.
 - Allow digital signs on facades of designated historic buildings within existing sign districts: **Disapproved**.
 - Allow vinyl replacements for pre-1986 murals signs: **Disapproved**.
- 4. Took the following actions on additional proposed provisions:
 - Allow digital signs on rooftops of designated historic buildings within existing sign districts: **Disapproved**.
 - Establish a CUP or other discretionary process to entitle off-site signs outside sign districts: **Disapproved**.
 - Allow off-site signs (static & digital) outside sign districts: **Disapproved**.
 - Allow on-site digital signs citywide: Disapproved.
 - Allow off-site digital signs on publicly-owned property: Not approved, but merits further study.
 - Establish cap for off-site signs (static & digital) within and outside sign districts: **Disapproved**.
 - Establish cap for off-site signs (static & digital) outside sign districts: Disapproved.
- 5. **Redelegated** the authority to the Director of Planning to act on behalf of the City Planning Commission on the subject case.
- 6. Approved Categorical Exemption No. ENV-2009-9-CE.

This action was taken by the following vote:

Moved:

Dake-Wilson

Seconded:

Millman

Ayes:

Ahn, Ambroz, Katz, Mack, Perlman

Absent:

Choe, Segura

Vote:

7 - 0

James K. Williams, Commission Executive Assistant II

Los Angeles City Planning Commission

Effective Date/Appeal: The decision of the Los Angeles City Planning Commission is final and not further appealable.

If you seek judicial review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5, the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section must be filed no later than the 90th day following the date on which the City's decision became final pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. There may be other time limits which also affect your ability to seek judicial review.

Attachment: Ordinance, Findings

Principal City Planner: Thomas Rothmann City Planning Associate: Phyllis Nathanson